Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of

  Resources (Continued)

  $55,458 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from

library contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a

reduction of net pension liability in the reporting year ending April 30, 2025. Other

amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources related to IMRF will be

recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year Ending

April 30,

2025  $ 75,096

2026   192,315

2027   383,209

2028   (69,361)

2029   -

Thereafter   -

TOTAL  $ 581,259

  Discount Rate Sensitivity

  The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability (asset) to changes in

the discount rate. The table below presents the net pension liability (asset) of the

Library calculated using the discount rate of 7.25% as well as what the Library’s net

pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1

percentage point lower (6.25%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.25%) than the

current rate:

1% Decrease

Current

Discount Rate

1% Increase

 (6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net pension liability (asset) $ 2,004,107 $ 733,079 $ (290,293)

- 25 -

ADDISON PUBLIC LIBRARY

ADDISON, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 25 -

9. LONG-TERM DEBT

 The following is a summary of changes in long-term liabilities for the year ended April 30,

2024:

 Balances

May 1

Issuances/

Increases

Reductions

Balances

April 30

Due Within

One Year

Compensated absences $ 162,160 $ 53,803 $ 24,324 $ 191,639 $ 28,746

Net pension liability   1,247,115   -   514,036   733,079   -

TOTAL $ 1,409,275 $ 53,803 $ 538,360 $ 924,718 $ 28,746

 Compensated absences and the net pension liability are retired by the Library’s General

Fund.

- 26 -

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

ADDISON PUBLIC LIBRARY

ADDISON, ILLINOIS

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended April 30, 2024

Original Final

Budget Budget Actual

REVENUES

Taxes

Property taxes 5,828,974$   5,828,974$   5,808,036$

Replacement taxes 135,000   135,000   140,297

Intergovernmental

Reciprical Borrowing Reimbursements -   -   355

Per capita grant 52,692   52,692   52,660

Fines 5,000   5,000   5,750

Fees 14,500   14,500   21,495

Investment income -   -   710,403

Miscellaneous

Other 500   500   62,077

Total revenues 6,036,666   6,036,666   6,801,073

EXPENDITURES

Culture and recreation

Personnel 4,126,531   4,126,531   3,542,610

Library books and materials 710,000   710,000   692,298

General contractual services 153,900   153,900   140,082

 Physical services 263,000   263,000   244,885

Automation 264,180   264,180   184,908

Professional services 64,575   64,575   56,039

Programs and communications 141,600   141,600   140,610

Other operating expenditures 188,200   188,200   190,222

Grants 52,692   52,692   49,219

Insurance 82,000   82,000   59,766

Total expenditures 6,046,678   6,046,678   5,300,639

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES

OVER EXPENDITURES (10,012)   (10,012)   1,500,434

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfers (out) -   -   (1,800,000)

Total other financing sources (uses) -   -   (1,800,000)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (10,012)$   (10,012)$   (299,566)

FUND BALANCE, MAY 1 3,477,620

FUND BALANCE, APRIL 30 3,178,054$

(See indpedent auditor's report.)
- 27 -

FISCAL YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Contractually required contribution 181,921$   194,765$   186,972$   192,981$   211,501$   215,494$   187,663$   169,860$

Contributions in relation to the contractually

  required contribution 181,921   194,765   186,972   192,981   211,501   215,494   187,663   169,860

CONTRIBUTION DEFICIENCY (Excess) -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Covered payroll 1,380,687$   1,523,741$   1,552,447$   1,757,511$   1,763,926$   1,867,190$   1,928,025$   2,120,527$

Contributions as a percentage of

  covered payroll 13.18% 12.78% 12.04% 10.98% 11.99% 11.54% 9.73% 8.01%

Notes to Required Supplementary Information

The information presented was determined as part of the actuarial valuations as of December 31 each year, which is 12 months prior to the beginning of the fiscal year in

which contributions are reported. Additional information as of the latest actuarial valuation presented is as follows: the actuarial cost method was entry-age normal; the

amortization method was level percent of pay, closed, and the amortization period was 20 years; the asset valuation method was at smoothed market value, projected salary

increases assumption of 2.75% to 13.75% compounded annually, and postretirement benefit increases of 3.00% compounded annually.